
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, April 8, 2009 – 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (120 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  6 
Uncontained large fires: 10 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 82
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 9
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is supporting multiple fires in 
west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.  
 
Magic City, Texas Forest Service. Eight miles southwest of Wheeler, TX. Grass. Interior smoldering.  
 
Pinnacle, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles south of Counts, OK. Grass. No further information received.    
 
Two Bush Road, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land four miles south of Joplin, TX. Brush and grass. 
No new information.  
 
Another040609, Oklahoma DOF. Five miles southwest of Counts, OK. Grass. No further information received. 
 
864, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 17 miles northeast of Sonora, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal 
fire activity.   
 
Black Canyon, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 15 miles north of Alpine, TX. Grass. Interior 
smoldering. 
 
West Half Bank, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles northwest of Lane, OK. Logging slash and hardwood litter. No new 
information. 
 
Poor Mountain, Virginia DOF. One mile northeast of Elliston, VA. Timber. No new information. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

2009 Winter Initial 
Attack TX TXS 13,477 217 NR UNK 309 0 1 17 6 0 18.2 PRI 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Magic City TX TXS 15,000 0 90 UNK 12 0 0 2 0 34 NR ST 

* Pinnacle OK OKS 2,560 --- 85 4/8 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Two Bush Road TX TXS 2,190 0 95 UNK 6 0 0 2 0 1 NR PRI 

* Another040609 OK OKS 800 --- 85 4/8 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

864 TX TXS 550 0 95 UNK 0 -3 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Black Canyon TX TXS 300 0 95 UNK 13 0 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

West Half Bank OK OKS 280 0 60 UNK 2 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Poor Mountain VA VAS 150 0 80 UNK 50 0 1 6 1 0 NR ST 

Jeter II TX TXS 410 0 100 --- 8 0 0 3 0 0 NR PRI 

Cutover TX TXS 344 0 100 --- 0 -32 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

23rd Street FL FLS 310 0 100 --- 0 -35 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

El Coyote Ranch TX TXS 300 0 100 --- 0 -56 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Siebenicher TX TXS 300 0 100 --- 3 0 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Gribbin TX TXS 300 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

FLS – Florida DOF 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 30
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0
 
Carlos South, Minnesota DNR. Six miles west of Forest Lakes, MN. Timber. Active fire behavior.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Carlos South MN MNS 300 --- 0 4/8 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure system will move across the Great Basin today creating 
significant fire potential in the form of dry and windy conditions across portions of Arizona, New Mexico, and west 
Texas. Precipitation will cover much of the West today. Low relative humidity will be prevalent across much of the 
South and the Great Lakes states.    
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
  
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

35

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

35

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

236

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

236

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

29 
 

1,356 

1

1

30

1,357

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

27

  

  

  

  

  

  

76 
 

598 

3

544

82

1,169

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

27

5

271

0

0

0

0

108 
 

1,955 

4

545

120

2,798
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

61

3

12

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1

15

74

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

14

  

  

  

  

1

0

99 
 

262 

16

9

123

285

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

207 
 

1,130 

16

1

224

1,131

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

0

2

1

  

  

  

  

5 
 

14,497 

  

  

10

14,498

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

13

1

171

  

  

15 
 

87 

2

0

25

271

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

10

155

  

  

  

  

4 
 

9 

  

  

16

164

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

75

809

23

10,104

2

1

2

23

198 
 

66,633 

49

19,931

349

97,501

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35

646

4

16

1

35

1

0

118 
 

44,921 

5

159

164

45,777

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

6

29

9

62

3,154 
 

30,274 

211

4,797

3,380

35,162

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

202

11,651

  

  

120

9,711

25

9,639

18,854 
 

406,719 

331

19,713

19,532

457,433

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

332

13,181

49

10,301

131

9,947

38

9,724

22,654 
 

564,532 

634

44,611

23,838

652,296
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 16,772 

Seven Year Average Acres 599,172 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

100

1

879

1

200

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

177

4

1,356

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

225

0

225

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

75 

  
 

  

0

2

1

77

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

1,000

1

1,000

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

86

2

86

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

40

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5 
 

293 

1

33

7

366

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

636

1 
 

160 

3 
 

2,366 

13

11,976

19

15,138

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

140

1

879

3

836

2 
 

235 

8 
 

2,659 

18

13,499

34

18,248



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

218

77

3,669

7

2,223

  
 

  

  
 

  

17

648

103

6,758

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

29

156

12

5,373

25 
 

132 

4 
 

1,155 

122

3,566

218

10,606

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

456

5

96

  
 

  

  
 

  

119

8,833

129

9,385

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

86

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

836

11

932

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

1,506

1

750

6 
 

178 

19 
 

101 

12

918

63

3,453

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

76

1

0

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

10

295

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

40

9

9,515

2

251

2 
 

229 

  
 

  

120

14,733

135

24,768

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28

2,796

8

86

40

4,712

4 
 

46 

11 
 

371 

77

18,723

168

26,734

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

40

  

  

25

4,887

20 
 

8,187 

370 
 

30,279 

56

29,611

472

73,004

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

2,390

  

  

190

80,637

64 
 

60,515 

567 
 

200,557 

699

668,888

1,526

1,012,987

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

67

5,794

158

15,474

283

98,929

121 
 

69,287 

971 
 

232,463 

1,235

746,975

2,835

1,168,922
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


