National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, April 8, 2009 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (120 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 6
Uncontained large fires: 10
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:82New large fires:3Uncontained large fires:9Type 2 IMTs committed:1

2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Magic City, Texas Forest Service. Eight miles southwest of Wheeler, TX. Grass. Interior smoldering.

Pinnacle, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles south of Counts, OK. Grass. No further information received.

Two Bush Road, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land four miles south of Joplin, TX. Brush and grass. No new information.

Another040609, Oklahoma DOF. Five miles southwest of Counts, OK. Grass. No further information received.

864, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 17 miles northeast of Sonora, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Black Canyon, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 15 miles north of Alpine, TX. Grass. Interior smoldering.

West Half Bank, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles northwest of Lane, OK. Logging slash and hardwood litter. No new information.

Poor Mountain, Virginia DOF. One mile northeast of Elliston, VA. Timber. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	TX	TXS	13,477	217	NR	UNK	309	0	1	17	6	0	18.2	PRI

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Magic City	TX	TXS	15,000	0	90	UNK	12	0	0	2	0	34	NR	ST
* Pinnacle	ОК	OKS	2,560		85	4/8	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Two Bush Road	TX	TXS	2,190	0	95	UNK	6	0	0	2	0	1	NR	PRI
* Another040609	ОК	oks	800		85	4/8	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
864	TX	TXS	550	0	95	UNK	0	-3	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Black Canyon	TX	TXS	300	0	95	UNK	13	0	1	1	0	0	NR	PRI
West Half Bank	ОК	OKS	280	0	60	UNK	2	0	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Poor Mountain	VA	VAS	150	0	80	UNK	50	0	1	6	1	0	NR	ST
Jeter II	TX	TXS	410	0	100		8	0	0	3	0	0	NR	PRI
Cutover	TX	TXS	344	0	100		0	-32	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
23 rd Street	FL	FLS	310	0	100		0	-35	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
El Coyote Ranch	TX	TXS	300	0	100		0	-56	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Siebenicher	TX	TXS	300	0	100		3	0	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Gribbin	TX	TXS	300		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

FLS - Florida DOF

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:30New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:0

Carlos South, Minnesota DNR. Six miles west of Forest Lakes, MN. Timber. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Carlos South	MN	MNS	300		0	4/8	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure system will move across the Great Basin today creating significant fire potential in the form of dry and windy conditions across portions of Arizona, New Mexico, and west Texas. Precipitation will cover much of the West today. Low relative humidity will be prevalent across much of the South and the Great Lakes states.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		1					1
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					2		2
Northern California	ACRES	-				1		1
	FIRES					'		0
Southern California		-						
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
	FIRES		2					2
Western Great Basin	ACRES		35					35
Southwest	FIRES		1					1
Southwest	ACRES		236					236
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1	ĺ	1
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES					0		0
F A	FIRES					29	1	30
Eastern Area	ACRES					1,356		1,357
	FIRES	3				76	3	82
Southern Area	ACRES	27				598	544	1,169
TOTAL	FIRES	3	5	0	0	108	4	120
	ACRES	27	271	0	0	1,955	545	2,798

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	8	3				4	15
Northwest	ACRES	61	12				1	74
Northern California	FIRES	7			1	99	16	123
Trontinom Gamornia	ACRES	14			0	262	9	285
Southern California	FIRES			1		207	16	224
	ACRES			0		1,130	1	1,131
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	2			5		10
	ACRES	0	1			14,497		14,498
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		7	1		15	2	25
	ACRES		13	171		87	0	271
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	10			4		16
Troctom Great Bacin	ACRES	0	155			9		164
Southwest	FIRES	75	23	2	2	198	49	349
	ACRES	809	10,104	1	23	66,633	19,931	97,501
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	35	4	1	1	118	5	164
	ACRES	646	16	35	0	44,921	159	45,777
Eastern Area	FIRES			6	9	3,154	211	3,380
Lastoniii i ii a	ACRES			29	62	30,274	4,797	35,162
Southern Area	FIRES	202		120	25	18,854	331	19,532
	ACRES	11,651		9,711	9,639	406,719	19,713	457,433
TOTAL	FIRES	332	49	131	38	22,654	634	23,838
	ACRES	13,181	10,301	9,947	9,724	564,532	44,611	652,296

Seven Year Average Fires	16,772
Seven Year Average Acres	599,172

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1	1	1			1	4
Northwest	ACRES	100	879	200			177	1,356
Northern California	FIRES						0	0
TYOTH GUIIOTTIA	ACRES						225	225
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
THE THE THE STATE OF THE STATE	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		0	1
	ACRES				75		2	77
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						1,000	1,000
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						2	2
,	ACRES						86	86
Eastern Area	FIRES	1				5	1	7
	ACRES	40				293	33	366
Southern Area	FIRES			2	1	3	13	19
	ACRES			636	160	2,366	11,976	15,138
TOTAL	FIRES	2	1	3	2	8	18	34
	ACRES	140	879	836	235	2,659	13,499	18,248

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Nicotlesses	FIRES	2	77	7			17	103
Northwest	ACRES	218	3,669	2,223			648	6,758
Nanthaus Oalfana's	FIRES	26	29	12	25	4	122	218
Northern California	ACRES	224	156	5,373	132	1,155	3,566	10,606
Southern California	FIRES		5	5			119	129
Southern Camornia	ACRES		456	96			8,833	9,385
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1				8	11
	ACRES	86	10				836	932
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		25	1	6	19	12	63
	ACRES		1,506	750	178	101	918	3,453
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1			5	10
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		76	0			219	295
Southwest	FIRES	2	9	2	2		120	135
Codinwoot	ACRES	40	9,515	251	229		14,733	24,768
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	28	8	40	4	11	77	168
rtooky wournam	ACRES	2,796	86	4,712	46	371	18,723	26,734
Eastern Area	FIRES	1		25	20	370	56	472
Lastelli Alea	ACRES	40		4,887	8,187	30,279	29,611	73,004
Southorn Aroa	FIRES	6		190	64	567	699	1,526
Southern Area	ACRES	2,390		80,637	60,515	200,557	668,888	1,012,987
TOTAL	FIRES	67	158	283	121	971	1,235	2,835
	ACRES	5,794	15,474	98,929	69,287	232,463	746,975	1,168,922

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **